outside Hong Kong or otherwise residing outside Hong Kong should consult his/her/its

professional advisers as to whether he/she/it is permitted to receive the Capitalization Shares

under the Capitalization Issue and the taxation consequences of his/her/its decision. It is the

responsibility of the Shareholders who wish to receive the Capitalization Shares to comply

with the laws of the relevant jurisdiction(s).

Effects to the Shareholding upon Completion of the Capitalization Issue

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable

Date and immediately upon completion of allotment and issue of Capitalization Shares

(assuming that no other Shares are allotted or issued and no existing Shares are repurchased

or cancelled prior to the shareholding registration date in respect of H Shareholders and

A Shareholders by reference to their entitlements to the Capitalization Issue, upon satisfaction

of the conditions set out above):

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon
completion of the

Capitalization Issue

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares

H Shares
H Shareholders 29,598,600 17.54% 41,438,040 17.58%
Sub-total 29,598,600 17.54% 41,438,040 17.58%

A Shares
Jiang Wei (Note) 47,520,000 28.17% 66,528,000 28.23%

1,670,000 0.99% 2,338,000 0.99%
You Jie (Note) 28,800,000 17.07% 40,320,000 17.11%
Other A

Shareholders 61,118,603 36.23% 85,027,313 36.08%
Sub-total 139,108,603 82.46% 194,213,313 82.42%
Total 168,707,203 100.00% 235,651,353 100.00%

Note: Mr. Jiang Wei directly holds 47,520,000 A Shares in the Company. He is the spouse of Ms. You Jie,
a non-executive Director, and therefore he is deemed under the SFO to be interested in the 28,800,000
A Shares held by Ms. You Jie in the Company. He holds 1,670,000 A Shares in the Company through
his interest in controlling Shanghai Zhanze Corporate Management Partnership Enterprise (Limited

Partnership) and its executive partner Shanghai Zhanxi Corporate Management Limited Company.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 14 –

Tax Arrangement

According to the relevant provisions of the State Administration of Taxation of the PRC,